university to judge the impact of the institution’s leadership development activities. The 

research population, therefore, consisted of a cross-section of the student body and 

alumni of the university under study. The first sample was drawn from the 748 first-year 

students in 2009 and 2010. Six hundred and twelve (612) first-year students chose to 

participate in the project and returned the survey. The second sample was drawn from the 

764 graduating seniors in 2010 and 2011. Five hundred (500) seniors chose to participate 

in the project and returned the survey. The third sample was drawn from the 3,206 

students who graduated from the university between 2001 and 2008. Emails were sent by 

the university to the 3,206 alumni, inviting them to participate in the survey. Five 

hundred and three (503) individuals responded to the invitation by going to the survey 

site and 498 completed surveys. Table 6 illustrates the population and sample size for 

each student group studied.  

In addition to the 16% sample rate among 2001-2008 alumni, each graduation year was